FILE NO. _____061325

RESOLUTION NO. 571-06

[Accept-expend State Grant Funds available under the Department of Homeland Security, Federal Emergency Management Agency for Fiscal Year 2005 Pre-disaster Mitigation Grant Program to fund the Moscone Recreation Center Project]

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Recreation and Parks Department to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$2,067,176 in FY 2005 Pre-Disaster Mitigation Funds from the Federal Emergency Management Agency, administered by the California Office of Emergency Services, for seismic improvements to the Moscone Recreation Center Pre-Disaster Mitigation Project.

WHEREAS, Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) through its designated agent, the Governor's Office of Emergency Services of the State of California (Cal OES), may provide funds to support the federal Pre-Disaster Mitigation Grant Program, authorized under the §203 Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 5121-5206 (Stafford Act); and

WHEREAS, Cal OES has reviewed projects including the Moscone Recreation Center Pre-Disaster Mitigation Project for compliance with federal and state rules and regulations as promulgated by FEMA; and

WHEREAS, FEMA, through its agent Cal OES, has advised that \$2,067,176 in FEMA Pre-Disaster Mitigation Competitive Program Funding has been awarded for the Moscone Recreation Center Pre-Disaster Mitigation Project as proposed by the San Francisco Recreation and Parks Department (SFRPD) and the grant Project shown above within the State, setting up necessary procedures; and,

WHEREAS, SFRPD proposed Moscone Recreation Center Pre-Disaster Mitigation Project will implement a seismic upgrade that includes: 1) new concrete footings along with perimeter shear walls; 2) new hold downs along all shear walls; 3) new plywood sheathing

Supervisor Alioto-Pier BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 1 08/04/2006 along all shear walls; 4) doubles studs at all edges of all walls and wall opening; 5) 6x8 and 4x6 collector chords along all shears walls; and, 6) new 1/2" plywood roof sheathing across entire roof; and

WHEREAS, The SFRPD proposes to maximize use of the available grant funds on program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco hereby approves the acceptance and expenditure of federal assistance in the amount of \$2,067,176 for the Moscone Recreation Center Pre-Disaster Mitigation Project from the Pre-disaster Mitigation Competitive Program under the Department of Homeland Security, Federal Emergency Management Agency, and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco certifies that Grantee has reviewed, understands and agrees to the General Provisions contained in the Contract; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco appoints the General Manager of the Recreation & Parks Department and the Capital Program Manager of the Recreation and Parks Department as agents to conduct all negotiations, execute and submit all documents including, but not limited to applications, agreements, payment requests and so on, which may be necessary for the completion of the aforementioned project.

Approved and Adopted on this _____ day of _____ 2006

Recreation and Park Department

Page 2 08/04/2006

Recommended: General Manager, Recreation and Park Department Approved: Sumione Mayor Controller **Recreation and Park Department**

Page 3 08/04/2006



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number: 061325

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Recreation and Parks Department to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$2,067,176 in FY 2005 Pre-Disaster Mitigation Funds from the Federal Emergency Management Agency, administered by the California Office of Emergency Services, for seismic improvements to the Moscone Recreation Center Pre-Disaster Mitigation Project.

September 26, 2006 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval Excused: 1 - Alioto-Pier File No. 061325

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on September 26, 2006 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board Mayor Gavin Newsom

Date Approved

÷